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Potpounni
The Punjab Public School has taken a quantum leap over the last two months or so. The recent rankings
released by the Education World has ranked PPS No. 9 Co-ed Boarding School of the country and No. 1 in
Punjab. On vital parameters of sports, infrastructure, leadership and co-curricular activities, PPS is rated in
top 10 in the country. The school is ranked 7th in Sports Education and 9th in Community Service. The
Education World Award with Certificate was presented to Dr Jagpreet Singh at The Leela Ambience, New
Delhi on September 23, 2017. Besides, a special cash prize of Rs 100,000/- with a trophy was also given to
him for being the Most Promising School of India.

Secondly, we achieved yet another milestone by organising the firstever ICT Conclave in July. 10 teams from
the prestigious schools of the country took part. Of the five competitions held during the Conclave, PPS
shared the first slot with Pinegrove School, Solan in My Innovation Competition and were second in Robo
Soccer.

Thirdly, the school organised the JK Kate Memorial All India Inter-School Knowledge Conclave in Augustin
which 21 top schools ofthe country took part. The team from Pinegrove School, Dharampur lifted the JK Kate
Memorial All India Inter-School Knowledge Conclave trophy. The next version of the event will be Super-7
with the addition of Wall Magazine Competition.

Fourthly, the performance of ourboys and girlsin the All India IPSC Hockey Boys (U-19) and Girls (U-17)
Championship organised on our campus in July has been phenomenal. Besides, the boys' hockey team were
runners-up in the IPSC (U-17) Boys Hockey Championship organised at Mayo College, Ajmer from
September 9-11, 2017. Guryadwinder Singh was adjudged the Best Defender of the tournament. Our boys'
hockey team defeated SAI Sports Centre, MP9-3 during the Steelbird Helmet 35th Nehru Junior Hockey
Tournament (U-15). Himmat Singh of PPS was adjudged the Man of the Match and was also presented with a
hockey stick.

Finally, the school is gearing up for the 78th IPSC Principals' Conclave to be organised in the first week of
December. The theme of the Conclave is Positive Progressive Partners]- Soaring towards Excellence. The
Conclave, withrefreshing speakers and challenging sessions, promises to ignite anew spark in the leaders for
ameaningful evolution towards excellence. Principals from all 80 member schools of the IPSC are expected
to attend. It will be a big showcase event for us where we will be setting new benchmarks as far as
organisational finesse is concerned.

-Editor



Dr Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster, The Punjab Public School

giving a token of deeply felt love and gratitude to Akshay Kumar,
the famous Bollywood actor



From the Headmaster's Desk

Dr Jagpreet Singh

Iam pleased to share with everyone that our boys and girls have done us proud by lifting
the trophies in the All India [IPSC Hockey Boys (U-19) and Girls (U-17) Championships
organised on our campus in July. Boys also did well by being the runners-up in the [IPSC
(U-17) Boys Hockey Championship held at Mayo College, Ajmer where Guryadwinder
Singh was adjudged the Best Defender of the tournament. Equally satisfying was their
performance in the Steelbird Helmet 35th Nehru Junior Hockey Tournament (U-15)
where Himmat Singh was adjudged the Man of the Match and was also presented with a

hockey stick.

Secondly, the recent rankings released by the Education World has ranked The Punjab
Public School No. 9 Co-ed Boarding School of the country and No. 1 in Punjab. Besides,
we were also adjudged the Most Promising School of India which is a matter of pride
for the entire PPS fraternity. This has raised the benchmarks for us as far as competence

inallareasis concerned.

Finally, 29 students making it to Rugby School for Thames Valley Summer Schools
Programme was yet another feather in our cap. I sincerely hope the experience gained

will help them carve aniche for themselves in time to come.

Dr preet Singh

3 Headmaster
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Mr Rakesh Alfred
Deputy Headmaster

Mr Rakesh Alfred takes over as Deputy Headmaster, The Punjab Public School

Mr Rakesh Alfred joined The Punjab Public School as Deputy Headmaster on July 25,
2017.

Mr Rakesh Alfred studied in Ajmer Military School, Ajmer. He has passion for sports,
adventure and fitness programmes which he exhibited at the University in Ajmer and
later at the work that followed in various residential schools teaching English, starting
from Nainital, the last assignment being at Mayo College, Ajmer where he taught
English and spent quality time at various sports, adventure treks, rock climbing, wall
climbing, training and expeditions on personal and school fronts: cross-country motor
biking, SCUBA diving, squash, horse riding, golf, coordinating Round Square service
projects, developing community service among the students in the school as a regular
programme, adventure, conducting cultural and annual sports events at Prize Giving,
organizing quiz in the houses and the school as a quiz master, developing and designing
the annual college magazine as the Editor-in-Chief, training and working for leadership
and community development in Cambodia and the numerous other endless things that
addedtolifelike tiny facets.

We wish MrAlfred along and successful innings at The Punjab Public School.



The firstever ICT Conclave was inaugurated at
The Punjab Public School, Nabhaby Ms Yogita
Bhatia, Principal, Vasant Valley School,
Sangrur (Punjab) on July 22, 2017. A
technology enthusiast and a philanthropist in
her own right, Ms Bhatia owed her present
stature to the student community. The conclave
focused on understanding of amalgamation of
technologies straddling the physical, digital
and chemical worlds. The conclave comprised
5 competitions- Robo Soccer,Obstacle
Avoidance Robot, The Path Finder, The Dirt
Racer and My Innovation. 10 teams from the
prestigious schools of the country took part. The delegates devoted Day-1 exclusively for Robo Workshop. The

guest lecturer for the evening was Mr Mandeep Singh who is serving as Assistant Professor, Electrical and
Instrumentation in the Department of Engineering at Thapar University, Patiala. He focused on presenting a
holistic picture about "the transformation of entire systems of production, management and governance."

Day-2 of the Conclave started with My Innovation, a highly showcase event testing the innovative and inventive
faculty of the delegates. They were expected to exhibita project of their choice based on a theme given to them in
advance. They were required to explain their ideas to the judges. On the basis of innovation and explanation of the
ideas, students were awarded points. After the hectic and brainstorming competition in the morning, the
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delegates added a new dimension to the conclave by
providing glimpses of various cultures. It was
followed by Headmaster's Dinner.

Day-3 witnessed the final phase of the Conclave
comprising Robo Competition and Aerodynamics.
The chief guest for the Closing Ceremony was Ms
Kavita Sharma, a freelance motivational speakerand 3
asocial worker with NARR Family. She emphasised
on the need to be unique in this age of cut-throat
competition. Results event wise

My Innovation Position
Pinegrove School, Solan I
The Punjab Public School, Nabha [l (Shared)
Army Public School, Dagshai

Sanskaar Valley School, Bhopal

Obstacle Avoidance

Army Public School, Dagshai

Sanskaar Valley School, Bhopal

Mayo College, Ajmer

DirtRacer

Vidya DeviJindal School, Hisar

Miles Bronson, Assam

Army Public School, Dagshai

Robo Soccer

The Emerald Heights International School, Indore

The Punjab Public School, Nabha

Army Public School, Dagshai

Path Finder

Army Public School, Dagshai

Pinegrove School, Solan

Sharanabasaveshwar Public School, Gulbarga, Karnataka
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W Celebrations &
Shri Krishna
Janamashtami

The 71st Independence Day
was celebrated at The
Punjab Public School,
Nabha with great fervour
and enthusiasm. Boys and
girls gathered at the
Headmaster's Green quite
early in the morning. The proceedings got underway with the arrival of the chief guest, Dr Jagpreet Singh,
Headmaster, The Punjab Public School, Nabha at 07.00 a.m. All the three wings of the NCC were in attendance.
Dr Singh unfurled the national tri-colour to the delight
ofeveryone present and inspected the Guard of Honour.
Pranshul Sood and Simranjit Kaur expressed their
thoughts on the relevance of the day in English and
Hindirespectively. Students from the Junior Wing sang |
Vande Matram which lent a new feel to the milieu. It :
was followed by the rendition of a devotional song Shri §
Krishna Govind Hare Murari by the school choir.
Kunwar Inayat and Annika Rai enlightened everyone

on the significance of the day. They dwelt at length on
the teachings of Lord Krishna. Speaking on the

occasion, Dr Singh exhorted the youth to work towards removing corruption and nepotism. He exhorted them to
Worll tavirardoc nchancinatho cnriotr for thn hhaottor




Dharampur lifts the JK Kate Memorial
All India Inter-School
f Knowledge Conclave trophy

JK Kate Memorial All India Inter-School Knowledge
| Conclave was hosted by The Punjab Public School, Nabha
from August 16-18, 2017. 21 top schools including Welham
1 | Girls' School, Dehradun, The Lawrence School, Sanawar, The
| Emerald Heights International School, Indore, YPS Patiala
and YPS Mohali competed for separate trophies in Quiz,
Creative Writing, Book Review, Debating, Storytelling and
Spell Bee Competitions. Mr PPS Gill, former State

Information Commissioner, Punjab and |AMIndialnter Public School Knowledge Conclave W
veteran journalist inaugurated the eventand

urged all students to give their best for their
respective schools. Being an alumnus of PPS
Nabha, he also reminisced about his school
days and shared fond memories of his teachers.
The event started with JAM and Turncoat
format of debating late in the evening on Day 1.
The evening became special with the benign
presence of Ms Bhaavna Arora, the noted i
author of The Mistress of Honour.

Day-2 started with Storytelling Competition.
The participants enthralled the audience with
their wonderful tales. It was followed by the semi-finals of English debate.The second half of the day saw the
budding writers penning down theirideas in the 'Creative Writing- Crafta Poem' Competition. Inthe evening, Mr
Jai Singh Gill, IAS (retd) and President, Executive Committee, The Punjab Public School, Nabha was the chief
guest for the final of Quiz Competition. He eulogised the performance of participants and gave the winning
trophy to the team from YPS, Mohali and runners-up trophy to the team from Pinegrove School, Dharampur.

Day-3 witnessed the final of Spell Bee
Competition. YPS, Patiala lifted the trophy. It
was followed by the final of English debate.
The team from YPS, Patiala lifted the trophy
with Pinegrove School, Dharampur being the
runners-up. Khushalam Singh from YPS,
' Patiala was adjudged the Best Overall Speaker
& and Chahat Gupta from Pinegrove School,
Dharampur declared the Best Speaker of the
final. The overall trophy went to Pinegrove
School, Dharampur. Mr Vinay Pande,
Headmaster, The Lawrence School, Sanawar

was the chief guest.He gave away the trophies



and certificates to the winners. The Punjab Public School, Nabha
He advised the students to = Shrl X Kate Memorial

All India Inter Public School Knowledge Conclave
F

inculcate a healthy reading habit
and develop a sense of curiosity
to perform well in such events.
The evening became special
with the esteemed presence of
Mrs Kiran Sangeeta Murli, the
winner of Mrs India Globe
beauty pageant for married
women in 2016. Speaking on the
occasion, Dr Jagpreet Singh,
Headmaster, The Punjab Public
School, Nabha expressed his
deep sense of gratitude to the participating teams for making the JK Kate Memorial Inter-School Knowledge

Conclave a great success. He said the event will go Super-7 in 2018 with the addition of Wall Magazine
Competition. The conclave came to aclose with the inaugural Book Review Competition.

Results
English Debate
Winners YPS, Patiala
Runners-Up  Pinegrove School, Dharampur
Creative Writing- 'Crafta Poem' Competition
IstPosition  RiaKhetarpal from Vivek High School, Chandigarh
2nd Position  Dhruv Goel from Pinegrove School, Dharampur
Spell Bee Competition
1stPosition YPS, Patiala
2nd Position = Mayo College Girls' School, Ajmer
Book Review
IstPosition  Vivek High School, Chandigarh
2nd Position  The Lawrence School, Sanawar
GK Quiz Competition
IstPosition  YPS Mohali
2nd Position  Pinegrove School, Dharampur
Story Telling Competition
IstPosition  Vivek High School, Chandigarh

2nd Position  VidyaDevilJindal School, Hisar




Teachers' Day - T

Teachers' Day was celebrated on
September 5, 2017 at The Punjab Public

School, Nabha. In a special assembly /(]PEP@
organised for the purpose, teachers were J}ﬂ.ﬁ 9
felicitated. Udham Singh and Inayat . : i) D
Sharma enlightened everyone presenton  /{ | 5| N ) i

the life of Dr Sarvepalli Radhakrishnan. ER 7 [T
)
A

Mr BR Gordon, DOC entertained
everyone by singing I Know an Old
Lady Who Swallowed a Fly. Students of

Class-XII made a wonderful presentation

o,

} i
St/

depicting rare memories with their

teachers. Mr MS Chadha lauded the efforts of Class-XII in making the day special and expressed gratitude on

behalf of the entire staff. He shared the nuggets of wisdom with the audience. Speaking on the occasion, Dr

Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster, The Punjab Public School called upon the student community to make their lives

meaningful by adhering to the guidance of their teachers. The evening was reserved for matches between staff

and students. The badminton match ended in a draw. The basketball match was won by the Students defeating
PPS Staff57-41. PPS Staffwon the cricket match by 7 wickets.




i Programme

| A group of 29 students from The Punjab
| Public School, Nabha accompanied by
three (3) teachers— Ms Sarabjit Kaur
Khatra, Mr MS Chadha and Ms Swarjot
'~ Kaur went to England in July as part of
the Thames Valley Summer Schools
Programme at Rugby School. Rugby isa
. beautiful school having a vast campus
" andboastsofa long history of 450 years.
They were allotted three different
houses— Dean, Stanley and Tudor. They
were interviewed and graded according
to their spoken skills. During their stay,
they visited the British Museum, the
# Blenheim Palace, Sea Life at
~ Birmingham, Oxford University and
Stratford-upon-Avon. They had hobby
classes like Art and Craft and Crazy
Zumba Dance. They enjoyed football, dodgeball, tug of war and thrilling movie nights. They had a thrilling ride
on London Eye as well. They appeared for Trinity examination in which they made Top Scores. The programme
comprised students from China, Russia, France, Italy and Spain. It was a great learning experience for them. They
learnt many things, explored different cultures and found the religion of the entire world is one which is humanity.

Round Square Conference

Genesis Global School, Noida

" An 8-member delegation along with Mr
Lovkesh S Vermani attended the Round
Square Conference held at Genesis Global
School, Noida from May 28-31, 2017. The
theme of the Conference was 'Together
towards Tomorrow'.There was a lot of
emphasis on being united which alone can
make the world a better place to live in. The
keynote speakers during the conference were
. Mr Sanjay Singh (IFS) and Dr Sumer Singh.
They spoke at length on sustainable
- development and global citizenship. The
conference provided delegates a totally new
| perspective towards the world and its
problems.
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:.;'.': All India IPSC Hockey Boys (U-19) and Girls
¢ (U-17) Championship was organised at The
" Punjab Public School from July 14-16, 2017.
| Maj Gen TPS Waraich, VSM**  Director,
£ Yadavindra Public School, Mohali and an
. alumnus of PPS presided over the Opening
Ceremony. 7 member schools of the IPSC
including Mayo College, Ajmer, YPS, Mohali,
YPS, Patiala, Welhams, Dehradun and The
Emerald Heights International School, Indore took part in the prestigious event. Three days saw the teams vying
for the top honours. Finally, The Punjab Public School lifted the trophy in both the categories. Boys defeated
Yadavindra Public School, Patiala 5-0 and girls
trounced MNSS, Rai 5-3. Mr JM Balamurugan
(IAS), Secretary, the Governor of Punjab,
Secretary, Sports & Youth Affairs in Punjab §
Govt(Additional Charge) and Member,
Executive Committee of The Punjab Public
School was the chief guest on the Closing §
Ceremony. He gave away certificates and
trophies to the winning teams. Mr Balamurugan
lauded the efforts of the players and declared the
tournamentclosed.
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RRSForalbs t&e thirdisIo$ingllES® (U-15) Boys Hockey tournament

\ 7. A ND/" 25 HOCKE gOMPETITION 201" -l Boys' hockey team of The Punjab Public School,

@F PR ® A" Nabha grabbed the third slot in the IPSC (U-15)

W Boys Hockey Championship organised by LK

J Singhania Education Centre, Gotan (Rajasthan)

from August 22-24, 2017. A total number of 11

schools participated. We won the Hardline Match

§ against YPS, Mohali beating them 6-0. We stood

= third in the tournament. The team was led by

Captain Himmat Singh who was also the highest
Y .ﬂ scorer with 23 goals

Boys' hockey team of The Punjab Public School
Nabha were runners-up in the IPSC (U-17) Boys
Hockey Championship organised at Mayo
College, Ajmer from September 9-11, 2017. A
total number of 5 schools—Mayo College, Ajmer, §
The Punjab Public School, Nabha, Sainik School,
Kunjpura, The Hyderabad Public School, §
Begumpet and The Scindia School, Gwalior ]
participated. We lost to Mayo College in the final
match. The team was captained by Kanwartejpal =
Singh. Guryadwinder Singh was adjudged the ‘ -
Best Defender of the tournament.

Festival Soccer Match

A festlval soccer match was played between Staff and Students on August 10 2017 The students won 4-1.
13
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ONA Nabha Chapter honours Academic Toppers
The Academic Toppers (2016-17) of each Class were honoured by ONA Nabha Chapter in a ceremony held in the
Pavate Hall at 5.00 pm on September 9, 2017. Speaking on the occasion, Dr Jagpreet Singh eulogised the role of
ONA in supporting the school whenever required. Brigadier Sureshwar Tiwari, an alumnus of PPS, Nabha
congratulated the students on their achievements and also shared with them anecdotes of his days in the school.
Hemotivated them for ahigher purpose in life. It was followed by High Tea in the Headmaster's Green.

Academic Toppers (2016-17)

S.No. H.No. 'Name Class % S.No. H.No. 'Name Class %
1 J-00329  Aarnav Rai IV 983 13 R-00164 Sehajpreet Kaur VIII 1 96.2
2 B-00306 Tanisha Verma v 98 14 B-00230 Gaurav Garg VIIT 95.6
3 R-00240  Ananya Suryavanshi IV 98 15 S-00256 Jashanpreet Kaur VIII 94.9
4 S-00294  Gursimran Kaur v 96 16 J-00034  Ishita Garg IX 926
5 B-00270 Dilpreet Kaur vV 957 17 B-00186  AnureetK Dhanoa IX 925
6 R-00200 GarimaSharma V 1956 18 B-00035  AnishaSingla IX 925
7 R-00202  Anushtha Gupta VI 979 19 R-00219 RumjotKaur X 942
8 B-00263 Tavish Sood VI 973 20 J-00165 Sehajpal SRandhawa X  94.2
9 B-00211 AnshumanlJha VI 964 21 J-00300 | Arshdeep Singh X 94
10 S-00227 Shaheen Kaur VII 97.8 22 B-00345 Kazandeep Kaur XI |87.3
11 J-00234 Divyam Gupta VII 1 97.8 23 R-00071 Haspreet Kaur XI 86.4
12 B-00169 Parampreet Singh VII 97.5 24 R-0977 | LovepreetKaur XI 853
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Gandhi Jayanti Celebrations

Gandhi Jayanti was celebrated at The Punjab Public School, Nabha on
October 2, 2017. Boys and girls assembled in the Pavate Hall at 9.00 am.
Bhumanpreet Singh Saini and Divyansh Mittal expressed their thoughts on
the occasion in English and Hindi respectively. The rendering of Vaishnav
Jan and Raghupati Raghav Raja Ram by the school choir filled the milieu
with different vibes. Speaking on the occasion, Dr Jagpreet Singh,
Headmaster dwelt at length on the Gandhian values of truth and non-

violence. Mr Rakesh Alfred, Deputy Headmaster and Mr Ankur Samuel

Birkett, Bursar were also present.

(Girls U-14, 17 & 19)

All India IPSC Taekwondo Championship-2017 (Girls U-14, 17
& 19) was organised at Vidya Devi Jindal School, Hisar from
= August 24-26, 2017. A contingent of 6 students did the school
proud by bagging 3 Gold, 1 Silver and 2 Bronze medals. The
" following are the details of the participants and their

achievements:

Result
S.No.| H.No. Name Age Group Weight Category = Medal
1 R-00142 ' GuntazKaur U-14 26-29 Gold
2 J-00402 Harneet Kaur U-14 29-32 Gold
3 S-00184  Amanpreet Kaur U-19 46-50 Gold
4 S-00185  KarmanjotKaur U-19 +62 Silver
5 R-00176 | Mehreen Kaur Aujla U-19 58-62 Bronze
6 R-00076 | TaranjotKaur U-17 41-44 Bronze

Coach: Dharam Dutt Vyas (1st Dan Black Belt)
15



58th Inter-House Athletics Meet-2017

=7 Brig Pritpal Singh, Station Commander, Nabha presided
over the 58th Inter-House Athletics Meet at The Punjab
Public School on September 16, 2017. A cavalcade of
M horses accompanied the chief guest to the main fields. On
3 arrival, he was introduced to the school appointments. It
| was followed by March Past led by Athletics Captain,
Jaswant Singh. Jaswant Singh, Pallavpreet Singh and
Gauravdeep Singh were adjudged the Best Athletes in
Section-A, B and C (Boys) respectively. Parijotinder
Kaur, SrishtiDahiya and Amandeep Kaur (Shared) were
declared the Best Athletes in Section-A (Girls). Anushtha
Gupta was the Best Athlete in Section-B (Girls). The

March Past Trophy went to Ravi House.Inter-House

Athletics Trophy for Senior Houses donated by Air Marshal
Dilbagh Singh, AOC-in-C Western Air Command and All Ranks
went to Sutlej House. The meet became lively with the events | ‘ e
organised exclusively for guest children and parents. Lemon & 1
Spoon Race and Sack Race generated a lot of interest and :
elicited an enthusiastic response. The same was true of 100m g
and 50m races meant for the parents. Speaking on the occasion, &
Brig Pritpal Singh congratulated the winners of varied events

and complimented the entire PPS faculty for putting up an

excellent show. He appealed to the boys and girls to take up
games onaregular basis. The games help us cultivate discipline,
coordination and team spirit, he said. Dr Jagpreet Singh gave Brig Pritpal Singh a token of deeply felt love and
gratitude. Dr Jagpreet Singh thanked the chief guest for his benign presence. He was equally grateful to parents

for attending the function.




100m
H.No.
S-0943 | Vibhabshu Tiwari
R-00059 Rajveer S Thakur
R-0972 |RitikSingla

200m

R-0972 |RitikSingla
R-00059 Rajveer Thakur
R-00275| Pranshul Sood
400m

R-0972 |Ritik Singla
R-00059 Rajveer Thakur
B-00004 Pardeep Singh
800m

S-00197|Rana Udesh Pratap
S-00065 Udham Singh

Name

B-00156/Abhinandan Godara

1500m

S-00197 Rana Udesh Pratap
S-00065 Udham Singh
S-00236 Manavjot Singh
110m Hurdles

S-0943 |Vibhanshu Tiwari
S-00240|Sehajwant Singh
J-00198 Navpreet Singh
5000m

J-00107 |Gursahib Singh

B-00156/Abhinandan Godara

R-00222 Gurkirat Singh
400m Hurdles

B-0996 Jaswant Singh
B-00004 Pardeep Singh
S-00182 | Arsh

Posi.

II
I11

11

Section-A (Boys)

Timing
00:11:81s
00:11:92s
00:12:28s

24.65s
24.90s
25.68s

00:55.13s
00:55.88s
00:57.47s

2:15.66s
2:16.75s
2:17.91s

4:45.38s
4:47.01s
4:50.82s

00:18.06s
00:20.19s
00:21.03s

19:16.28s
19:18.16s
19:28.78s

1:04.38s
1:07.22s
1:16.97s
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4x100m Relay

H.No. |Name Posi.
R-0993 | Arshdeep Singh I
R-00275/Pranshul Sood

R-0972 |Ritik Singla

R-00059 Rajveer S Thakur

4x400m Relay

R-00275|Pranshul Sood I
R-00059 Rajveer Singh

R-0987 |Gaurav Rathi

R-0972 |Ritik Singla

Long Jump

B-0996 |Jaswant S Dhillon I
S-00240| Sehajwant Singh II
B-0875 |Paramvir Singh 111
Medley Relay (200+400+800+200)
R-00059 Rajveer Singh I
R-0993 |Arshdeep S Bhullar

R-0972 |Ritik Singla
R-00275|/Pranshul Sood

Triple Jump

B-0996 |Jaswant S Dhillon I
R-0988 |Navaldeep Singh II
B-00197 Harinderpal Singh 111
High Jump

R-0988 |Navaldeep Singh I
R-0935 Balkaran S Padda 1T
R-0987 | Gaurav Rathi 111
Pole Vault

S-00150Birdaman Singh I
R-00118/Karan Uday Singh IT
B-00197 Harinderpal Singh 111
Shot Put

S-00082| Shubhleen Singh I
B-00347 Karan Chauhan II
S-00080 Pushpinder Singh II1

Timing
00:48.90s

03:51.09s

5.97m
5.42m
5.30m

4:00.53s

12.24m
10.10m
9.70m

1.58m
1.58m
1.58m

2.05m
2.00m
1.90m

10.75m
10.31m
10.0Im



Discus Throw

H.No. |Name Posi
J-00157 |Rajdeep Singh I
S-00080| Pushpinder Singh II
S-00082| Shubhleen Singh 111
Javelin Throw

R-987 | Gaurav Rathi I
J-00009 | Jashanjeet Singh II
J-00122 | Paramvir Singh 111
100m

H.No. |Name Posi.
B-00088 Pallavpreet Singh I
B-00177 Gurbir S Haver 11
S-00245| Slespreet Singh 111
200m

B-00088 Pallavpreet Singh I
S-00245 Slespreet Singh 11
J-00360 | Manvir Singh 111
400m

B-00088 Pallavpreet Singh I
J-00207 | Kushalbir Singh 11
J-00360 Manvir Singh 111
80m Hurdles

J-00207 | Kushalbir Singh I
B-00177 Gurbir Singh 11
R-00010 Gurjap Singh 11
Broad Jump

B-00177 Gurbir Singh Hayer I
J-00207 | Kushalbir Singh II
S-00245| Slespreet Singh 111
High Jump

B-00174 Jovanpreet Singh I
B-00167 Sarthak 11

R-00151 Samarveer Singh 111

Timing
31.1m
30.4m
29.8m

40.55m
35.75m
31.92m

Hammer Throw

Section-B (Boys)

Timing
0012.78s
0012.87s
0013.05s

00:27.01s
00:27.28s
00:27.89s

01:01.35s
01:01.16s
01:02.98s

00:14.59s
00:14.89s
00:14.89s

5.32m
5.15m
5.05m

1.45m
1.40m
1.36m
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H.No. |Name Posi. | Timing
S-00080 Pushpinder Singh I 35.83m
B-00202 Jagmeet Singh II 33.32m
S-00202 Divyanshu Kumar I | 28.67m
S5km Walk

S-00236/ Manavjot S Chahal I 129:06.47s
B-00051 Parminder S Bhangu I |29:15.60s
B-00110 Tushar Srivastava IIT  |32:49.00s
Shot Put

H.No. |Name Posi. | Timing
B-00340 Navsumeet S Sandhu I 9.92m
J-00308 | Imaan Sandhu II 9.91m
B-00401 Davinder Pal I 9.07m
Medley Relay (100+200+400+100)

B-00174 Jovanpreet Singh I 01:55.34s
B-00167 Sarthak Jain

B-00088 Pallavpreet Singh

B-00177 Gurbir Singh Hayer

4x100m Relay

B-00088 Pallavpreet Singh I 00:52.86s

B-00177 Gurbir S Haver
B-00167 Sarthak Nain
B-00174 Jovanpreet Singh




Section-C (Boys)

80m Medley Relay (50+100+200+50)
H.No. |Name Posi. | Timing H.No. Name Posi. | Timing
B-00322 Gauravdeep S Dhillon | T | 11:87s S-00221|Gurleen Preet Singh [ | 1:02.10s
J-00225 | Azadnoor Singh I | 11:91s $-00217| Prabhjot Singh
B-00282 Amol S Sidhu m | 12:09 5-00273|Jatandeep Singh
100m S-00258 Harsimrat Singh

4X100m. Relay
5-00258) Harsimrat Singh I | 14:34s S-00221 Gurleen Preet Singh I | 1:00.90s
S-00217|Prabhjot Singh 11 14:66s $-00217| Prabhjot Singh
B-00322 Gauravdeep Singh 111 14:94s S-00273|Jatandeep Singh
200m S-00258 Harsimrat Singh
S-00217|Prabhjot Singh I 100:30.37s Class-1V Boys
S-00258 Harsimrat Singh I |00:31.06s 80m
B-00269 Gurpreet Singh III |00:31.62s S-00307 Karanvir Singh I 100:13.59s
Broad Jump B-00283/Bir Kunwar Singh I 100:14.22s
B-00322 Gauravdeep Singh I 3.95m J-00379 |[Kanwar Jaideep III | 00:14.50s
R-00150 Gurkirat Singh II 3.94m Broad Jump
B-00282 Amol S Sidhu 111 3.75m S-00307 Karanvir Singh I 3.18m
High Jump B-00358 Rudransh II 3.03m
R-00150 Gurkirat Singh I 1.20m J-00379 |[Kanwar Jaideep I1I 3.97m
R-00149 Gurmukh Singh II 1.20m
J-00225 | Azadnoor Singh 111 1.20m
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80m
H.No.
S-00184| Amanpreet Kaur
R-00077 Gurjot Kaur
J-00425 Oshin Cheema
200m

R-00258 Tarninder Kaur
B-00095Ravinder Kaur
B-00090 Jashanpreet Kaur
400m

S-00164|Sehajpreet Kaur
S-00091|Harleen Kaur
S-00334|Jagnoor K Boparai
R-00043/Mallika Rastogi
800m
S-00125|Parijotinder Kaur
R-00258| Tarninder Kaur
S-00091 | Harleen Kaur
1500m

S-00125 Parijotinder Kaur
J-00228 |Hasrat Kaur
J-00242 |Shehnoor Kaur
3000m
S-00125|Parijotinder Kaur
J-00228 |Hasrat Kaur
J-00242 |Shehnoor Kaur
100m Hurdles

S-00184| Amanpeet Kaur
B-00095/Ravinder Kaur
R-00019/Ekamjot Kaur
Broad Jump

S-00184| Amanpeet Kaur
R-00258| Tarninder Kaur
B-00216/Aafreen

High Jump
R-00019/Ekamjot Kaur
J-00425 |Oshin Cheema
B-00090|Jashanpreet Kaur

Name

Posi.

I
II
11

II
111

II
111
v

II
II1

II
111

IT
I1I

IT
I11

II
111

IT
III

Section-A (Girls)

Timing
00:15:68s
00:15:78s
00:16:56s

00:33.28s
00:33.78s
00:33.80s

1:20.72s
1:26.10s
1:29.88s
1:17.19s

2:53.63s
3:03.10s
3:04.81s

6:08.10s
6:40.31s
6:55.61s

13:45.66s
15:02.19s
15:11.85s

20.52s
22.00s
23.25s

3.66m
3.5Im
3.39m

1.08m
1.06m
1.06m

Shot Put

H.No. Name

S-00185 |Karmanjot Kaur
S-00297 |Jasmeen Kaur
R-00029 Gunjan

Discus Throw

J-00111 |Srishti Dahiya
J-00295 Anveer Kaur
S-00185 |[Karmanjot Kaur
Javelin Throw

J-00111 |Srishti Dahiya
R-00043 Mallika Rastogi
R-00030 Kirandeep Kaur
Hammer Throw

J-00111 (Srishti Dahiya
R-00029|Gunjan

S-00185 Karmanjot Kaur
3 km Walk

S-00124 Pavneet Kaur
S-00296 Ramanjot Kaur
S-00287 Yashaswi Garg
4x100m Relay Girls
R-00258|Tarninder Kaur
R-00164|Sehajpreet Kaur
R-00077|Gurjot Kaur
R-00019 Ekamjot Kaur

Posi.

II
111

II
111

II
11

II
I11

II
I11

Timing
7.50m
5.30m
4.95m

25.39m
17.20m
15.58m

14.63m
12.64m
11.00m

26.63m
21.90m
19.51m

21:26.12s
23:03.00s
27:17.13s

01:01.48s




80m

H.No. |Name

R-00202 Anushtha Gupta
R-00203 Navpreet Kaur
R-00301 Harshdeep Kaur
200m

R-00202 Anushtha Gupta
R-00203 Navpreet Kaur
B-00317 Harsimrat Kaur

Best Athlete Boys Section-A
Best Athlete Boys Section-B
Best Athlete Boys Section-C
Best Athlete Girls Section-A

Best Athlete Girls Section-B

March Past Trophy goes to Ravi House.

Posi.

I
IT
II1

II
111

Section-B (Girls)

Broad Jump

Timing H.No. |Name Posi. | Timing
00:12.00s R-00202 Anushtha Gupta I 3.73m
00:12.34s R-00203 Navpreet Kaur II 3.41m
00:13.22s J-00402 |Harneet Kaur 111 2.91Im
00:30.47s
00:32.37s
00:36.00s

B-0996 | Jaswant S Dhillon
B-00088 | Pallavpreet Singh
B-00322 | Gauravdeep S Dhillon
S-00125 | Parijotinder Kaur

J-0111 | Srishti Dahiya and
S-0184 | Amandeep Kaur (Shared)
R0002 | Anushtha Gupta

Inter-House Athletics Trophy for Junior Girls goes to Ravi House.

Inter-House Athletics Trophy for Senior Girls goes to Sutlej House.

Inter-House Athletics Trophy for Junior Houses donated by Brig Jang Shamsher Singh and

Independent Armoured Brigade in 1961 goes to Sutlej House.

Inter-House Athletics Trophy for Middle Houses donated by Mr Kuljinder Singh Sahota
(Old Nabhaite ExJ-203) goes to Beas House.

Inter-House Athletics Trophy for Senior Houses donated by Air Marshal Dilbagh Singh AOC-in-C Western

Commandin 1980 goes to Sutlej House.

Harpreet Singh Memorial Inter-House Overall Athletics Championship Trophy for Boys donated by
Mrs TahiraMand w/o Mr H S Mand (Old Nabhaite Ex B-137)in 2002 goes to Sutlej House.
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Class-VIIIA

B-00377 Siya Garg

S-00227  Shaheen Kaur

J-00287  Karandeep Kaur
Class-VIIIB

J-00229  Ritvik Dalla

B-00169 Parampreet Singh
J-00172  Karan Garg
Class-VIIIC

J-00290  Arpit Singh

R-00303  Tanvir Singh Thind
S-00255  Hardil Singh
Class-VIIID

J-00318  Amrit Kaur Bhathal
R-00215 Noorinder Singh
R-00305 Manya Thareja
Class-VIIIE

S-00334  Jagnoor Kaur Boparai
J-00234  Divyam Gupta
B-00335 Jasanjot Singh Khurana
Class-IXA

B-00227 Namish Mittal
B-00222 Manik Goyal

S-00290 Harmanjot Singh Kohli
Class-IXB

S-00256  Jashanpreet Kaur
R-00130 Kulbir Kaur

J-00354  Hinish Bansal
Class-IXC
J-00083
R-00013
B-00264
Class-IXD
J-00295  Anveer Kaur
R-00014  Atish Bansal
S-00115  Chhavi Bansal
Class-IXE
R-00164
B-00230
B-00176
Class-XA
B-00186
R-00271
B-00232
Class-XB
B-00035
B-00045
B-00191

ShreyaKaushik
Manseerat Kaur Khaira
Ishpreet Singh

Sehajpreet Kaur
Gaurav Garg
Harjotinder Singh

Anureet Kaur Dhanoa
Siddhant
Navreet Kaur

Anisha Singla
Lavisha
Simranjeet Kaur

Unit Test May-2017
(Class-VIII to XII) Position Holders

97.2
97
92.3

92.2
92
90.3

95.9
88.9
87

91.6
90.6
90.5

97
96
93.2

90.5
88.8
88

91
89.9
89.9

88
87.7
86.9

89.5
84.3
84.2

94
93
88.6

90
84.2
81.2

93.1
90.6
88

I
II
111

IT
111

111
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Class-XC
S-00287
J-00034
B-00234
Class-XD
B-00034
S-0971
J-00095
Class-XE
S-00196

Yashaswi Garg
Ishita Garg
Anmol Kaur

Amisha Singla
Aakshi Batra
Seerat Kaur

Keshav Bhateja

B-00098  Gursehaj Singh Dhaliwal
S-00235  Kunal Demla
Class-XTA(D)

B-00158 Varinda Garg

R-00171 Navraj Singh

R-0919  Archit Goyal
Class-XIA(II)

S-0922 Pranshi Gupta

J-00108  Jashanveer Singh Dhillon
J-00311  Jasmohit Kaur
Class-XIB

R-00219 Rumjot Kaur

J-00300  Arshdeep Singh

R-0909 Arshia

Class-XIC

S-00359  Navsirat Kaur

R-00323  Sukhmandeep Kaur
R-00129 Harsimran Kaur
Class-XITIA(I)

R-00071 Haspreet Kaur

J-00161  Jaspreet Kaur

S-0878 Jashandeep Kaur Ghuman
J-0993 Karanveer Singh
S-00080  Pushpinder Singh
Class-XITA((IT)

B-00345 Kazandeep Kaur

R-0976 Jasreet Kaur

B-00108 Amardeep Singh Dhillon
Class-XIIB

R-0977 Lovepreet Kaur

J-0924 Annika Rai

B-00238 Noble Kaur Dhillon
Class-XIIC

S-00298  Jasnoor Kaur

J-00053  Aradhya Jain

B-00243  Sahilpreet S. Ghuman

95.5
93.1
90.1

88.2
84
80.8

86.4
85.8
82.3

85.1
77.6
71

79.7
77.7
75.3

85.9
84.7
83

88.3
73.7
72.1

82.4
81.6
78.6
78.6
78.6

86
85.3
81.7

87.1
78.7
78.4

78.7
78.3
76.6

II
I1I

II
111

II
I11

II
111

IT
111

II
111

II
111

IT
111
111
III

1T
111

II
I1I

IT
I1I
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Glimpses from Akshay's Visit to Headmaster's Residence

i

Akshay Kumar

was at

The Punjab Public School

from October 5-6, 2017
for shooting of his upcoming movie
Gold
produced by Farhan Akhtar and
directed by Reema Kagti.

State Shooting Championship

Mr Mukul Singh Gautam, History Master and Shooting
Coach at The Punjab Public School, Nabha participated in
Uttarakhand State Shooting Championship fromAugust
17-24, 2017. He competed in three (3) different Pistol
events: 10m Air Pistol, 25m .32 calibre Standard Pistol
and 50m .22 calibre Free Pistol. He achieved the
qualifying scores in all three events. He won 1 Gold and 1
Silver medal in Individual Category and 1 Gold medal in
Team Category by making the highest score among all
teams scoring 272/300 in 25m Standard Pistol.
.y P e

ve
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from Inter-House Giddha Competition
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52nd Inter-House Aquatic Meet-2017
(held on September 22, 2017)

50m Freestyle
H.No.
J-101
S-092
S-241

Name

Ishraj Singh Mangat
Harshit Kishore
Arpit Goyal

100m Freestyle

J-101 |Ishraj Singh Mangat
S-972 | Dheeraj Kumar
S-092 | Harshit Kishore
200m Freestyle

J-101
S-972 | Dheeraj Kumar

B-930 | Yuvraj Singh Billing

Ishraj Singh Mangat

400m Freestyle
J-101 |Ishraj Singh Mangat
S-972 | Dheeraj Kumar

S-092 | Harshit Kishore

50m Breaststroke

B-930 | Yuvraj Singh Billing
J-024 | Aarshmeet Singh
J-197 | Aryan Bansal

100m Breaststroke

B-930 | Yuvraj Singh Billing
J-024 | Aarshmeet Singh
J-197 | Aryan Bansal

200m Breaststroke

S-877 | Amanpratap S Bhadauria
B-930 | Yuvraj Singh Billing
J-197 | Aryan Bansal

Posi.
I
II
111

IT
III

IT
11

II
11

II
11

II
111

II
I11

Section-A (Boys)

Timing
32.75sec
37.19sec
46.05sec

1:18.75min
1:30.57min
1:31.38min

3:02.8 min
3:43.48min
3:54.78min

6:39.17min
7:44.94min
8:32.59min

52.34sec
1:00.31min
1:12.90min

2:00.97min
2:19.18min
2:31.83min

4:15.79min
4:19.28min
6:00.56min
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50m Butterfly
H.No.
J-101 |Ishraj Singh Mangat
S-972 | Dheeraj Kumar

R-919 | Archit Goyal

100m Butterfly

S-877 | Amanpratap S Bhadauria
S-972 | Dheeraj Kumar

R-017 | Harmandeep S Dhillon

50m Breaststroke

Name

S-877 | Amanpratap S Bhadauria
J-024 | Aarshmeet Singh
J-144 | Ranvijay Singh

100m Breaststroke

S-877 | Amanpratap S Bhadauria
J-024 | Aarshmeet Singh
J-144 | Ranvijay Singh

200m Breaststroke

S-877 | Amanpratap S Bhadauria
J-024 | Aarshmeet Singh
J-144 | Ranvijay Singh
4X50m Freestyle Relay
S-877
S-972
S-092
S-241
4X50m Medley Relay
S-877
S-972
S-092
S-241

Amanpratap S Bhadauria
Dheeraj Kumar

Harshit Kishore

Arpit Goyal

Amanpratap S Bhadauria
Dheeraj Kumar
Harshit Kishore

Arpit Goyal

Posi.

I
IT
111

—

IT
111

IT
III

L]

IT
111

P

IT
I11

I

Timing
42.75sec
58.50sec

1:21.40min

1:51.39min
2:02.59min

Disqualified

42 .39sec
46.31sec
49 .36sec

1:40.56min
1:48.81min
1:59.16min
3:43.8 1 min
3:57.69min

4:16.66min

2:51.06min

3:10.25min



50m Freestyle
H.No.
J-189 | Swastik Gupta

R-100 | Bhumanpreet S Saini
R-178 | Ankit Goyal

100m Freestyle

J-349 | Sewak Singh Ghuman
R-178 | Ankit Goyal

S-173 | Arpandeep Singh
200m Freestyle

J-349 | Sewak Singh Ghuman
J-189 | Swastik Gupta

R-178| Ankit Goyal

400m Freestyle

R-091 Gurjot Singh

J-189 | Swastik Gupta

R-178 Ankit Goyal

50m Breaststroke

J-349 | Sewak Singh Ghuman
R-100 Bhumanpreet S Saini
R-178| Ankit Goyal

50m Butterfly

J-349 | Sewak Singh Ghuman
R-091| Gurjot Singh

J-351

Name

Jemandeep Singh

25m Freestyle
H. No.
J-339
J-407
J-324
50m Freestyle

J-407 | Udhayraj S Mangat
J-324 | Harshivraj Singh
S-281| Suraj Kumar

Name

Jaibir Singh
Udhayraj S Mangat
Harshivraj Singh

Posi.
I
11
111

II
I11

II
I11

IT
I11

II
111

II
111

Posi.

IT
III

II
111

Section-B (Boys)

Timing
39.34sec
40.91sec
51.00sec

1:19.28min
2:03.84min
2:12.16min

3:13.97min
3:14.34min
4:31.78min

7:24.38min
8:28.78min
9:45.28min

47 44sec
53.18sec
1:29.34min

49 .85sec
1:02.28min
1:04.96min

50m Breaststroke

H. No.| Name

R-100 | Bhumanpreet S Saini
J-349 | Sewak Singh Ghuman
R-010 | Gurjap Singh

100m Breaststroke

R-100 | Bhumanpreet S Saini
J-349 | Sewak Singh Ghuman
S-033 | Samrath Singh Sidhu
4X50m Individual Medley
J-189 | Swastik Gupta

R-091 | Gurjot Singh

R-100 | Bhumanpreet S Saini
4X50m Freestyle Relay
J-189
J-349
J-351 | Jemandeep Singh
J-229 | Ritwik Dalla
4X50m Medley Relay
J-189
J-349
J-351
J-229

Swastik Gupta
Sewak Singh Ghuman

Swastik Gupta

Sewak Singh Ghuman
Jemandeep Singh
Ritwik Dalla

Section-C (Boys)

Timing
18.16sec
22.33sec
22.99sec

49.87sec
54.06sec
55.41sec
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100m Freestyle

H.No. | Name

J-339 | Jaibir Singh

J-407 |Udhayraj S Mangat
R-260 | Lakshjeet Singh
25mBreaststroke

J-339 | Jaibir Singh

B-271 | Parvaandeep Singh
J-370 | Ashnit Singh

Posi.

I
II
I11

IT
II1

II
111

P |

Lo B B B |

Posi.
I
11
111

I
II
111

Timing
40.60sec
43.60sec

1:03.16min

1:35.72min
1:39.02min
2:31.13min

4:08.76min
4:20.93min
4:35.94min

2:59.62min

3:41.73min

Timing
1:31.26min
1:54.96min
2:37.58min

27.40sec
33.28sec
34.59sec



25m Butterfly

H. No. | Name Posi.
J-339 | Jaibir Singh I
B-271 | Parvaandeep Singh II
J-407 | Udhayraj S Mangat 111
25mBreaststroke

J-407 | Udhayraj S Mangat I
S-345 | Armaan Kapoor II
R-260 | Lakshjeet Singh 111
50mBreaststroke

J-339 | Jaibir Singh I
J-370 | Arhnit Singh II
R-208 | Adit Sehgal I
50m Freestyle

H.No. | Name Posi.
J-00082| Kamalpreet Kaur I
S-0922 | Pranshi Gupta II
S-0982 | Imrose Brar 11
100m Freestyle

J-00082 Kamalpreet Kaur I
S-0922 | Pranshi Gupta II
S-0982 | Imrose Brar 111
200m Freestyle

J-00082| Kamalpreet Kaur I
S-0922 | Pranshi Gupta II
S-0982 | Imrose Brar 111
50m Breaststroke

J-0987 | Shubha I
J-0294 | Aarushi 11
S-0230 | Anureet 111

Timing
23.29sec
28.19sec
30.09sec

36.46sec
37.46sec
45.16sec

58.70sec
1:25.15min
1:39.00min

4X25m Individual Medley

H. No. | Name

B-271 | Parvaandeep Singh
R-260 | Lakshjeet Singh
J-340 | Karanveer Singh
4X25m Freestyle Relay
J-339 | Jaibir Singh

J-407 | Udhayraj S Mangat
J-324 | Harshivraj Singh
J-219 | Vinayak Vyas
4X25m Medley Relay

J-339 | Jaibir Singh

J-407 | Udhayraj S Mangat
J-340 | Karanveer Singh
J-370 | Arhnit Singh

Section-A (Girls)

Timing
46.03sec
54.75sec
58.10sec

1:51.8 1min
2:04.75min
2:08.47min

4:20.19min
4:23.65min
4:57.44min

1:24.36min
1:26.8 Imin
1:34.26min
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100m Breaststroke
H. No.
J-0294 | Aarushi
J-0987 | Shubha
R-0912 | Deepshika

Name

50m Breaststroke

J-0987 | Shubha

J-00082| Kamalpreet Kaur
S-0982 | Imrose Brar
4X25m Individual Medley
J-00082| Kamalpreet Kaur
S-0922 | Pranshi Gupta
S-0982 | Imrose Brar

Posi.

I
IT
I11

— | |

Posi.

II
111

IT
I11

IT
I1I

Timing
2:37.47min
3:18.06min
3:33.43min

1:31.81min

2:15.28min

Timing
3:12.06min
3:17.94min
5:02.71min

1:18.68min
1:18.97min
1:32.00min

2:16.31min
2:46.25min
2:56.62min



Section-B (Girls)

25m Freestyle

H. No. | Name

J-00392 | Sehaj Kaur
S-00218| Ananya
R-00144 Antra

50m Freestyle

R-00202 Anushtha Gupta
J-00392 | Sehaj Kaur
S-00294 Gursimran Kaur
100m Freestyle

R-00202 Anushtha Gupta
J-00392 | Sehaj Kaur
R-00144 Antra
25mBreaststroke
S-00213| Jasmin

J-00220| Divyanana
S-00218 Ananya
50mBreaststroke
R-00202 Anushtha Gupta
S-00218 Ananya
S-00213| Jasmin
25mBreaststroke
R-00202 Anushtha Gupta
J-00220| Divyanana
R-00291 Mankirat
50mBreaststroke
R-00202 Anushtha Gupta
J-00220| Divyanana
R-00291 Mankirat

Champion Section-B (Girls) :

Champion Section-A (Girls):

Champion Section-C (Boys):

Champion Section-B (Boys):

Champion Section-A (Boys):

House Points

Posi. | Timing Section-B (Girls)

I 21.77sec House Points | Posi.
I | 25.56sec Ravi 44 I
Il | 26.72sec Sutlej 36 II

Jumna 28 11

I 47.20sec Beas 00 v
I | 51 .84sec Section-A (Girls)

I 1:03.24min House Points | Posi.
Jumna 61 |
. Sutlej 36 11

I |1:53.57min :

' Ravi 04 III

II 1:59.15m?n Beas 00 v
1T 2:32.62min Section-C (Boys)

House Points | Posi.

I 36.94sec i 96 I
IT | 37.97sec Ravi 07 I
I | 39.76sec Sutlej 24 III

Beas 19 v

I |1:01.40min Section-B (Boys)

II |1:29.16min House Points | Posi.
IIT | 1:30.28min Jumna 82 I

Ravi 79 11

I 24O e Sutlej 19 III
I | 42.18sec e 03 v
T | 45.22sec siEsl=A (Bors)

House Points | Posi.

T [ 1:10.06mm Sile] - I
11 1:20.97min Jumna % L
1l | 1:32.38min Beay 21 e

Ravi 21 111

R-00202 Anushtha Gupta

J-0082 Kamalpreet Kaur

J-00339 Jaibir Singh

J-00189 Swastik Gupta & J-00349 Sewak Singh Ghuman

S-0877 Amanpratap Singh Bhadauria & J-00101 Ishraj Singh Mangat
29



Inter-House Swimming Trophy for Junior Girls

Ravi

Inter-House Swimming Trophy for Junior Boys Jumna
Inter-House Swimming Trophy for Middle Houses presented by Mr Prem Prakash Bansal Jumna
Inter-House Swimming Trophy for Senior Girls Jumna
GenJN Chaudhary Trophy for Inter-House Swimming for Senior Houses presented by
Hony Lt Col Raghuvendra Singh Sutlej
Senior School
Inter-House Bhangra Competition-2017 (held on 19.09.17)
Junior Boys Points Position Senior Boys Points Position
Beas 121 II Beas 104 11
Jumna 118 I
J 130 I :
— 0 v Ravi 101 I
avi. Sutlej 81.5 v
Sutlej 116 11 Overall Position
Middle Boys Points Position House Points Position
Beas 97 111 Beas 322 111
Jumna 347 I
11 ,
;um.na 19190 1 Ravi 324 11
avi Sutlej 289.5 IV
Sutlej 92 v
Inter-House Bhangra Competition Trophy-2017 is bagged by Jumna House.
Inter-House Giddha Competition-2017 (held on 19.09.17)
Junior Girls Points Position Senior Girls Points Position
Beas 97 v Beas 111 v
Jumna 125 11 Jumna 112 111
Ravi 120 I Ravi 135 I
Sutlej 128 I Sutlej 126 n
Middle Girls Points Position Overall P051t.10n o
B 107 v House Points Position
cas Beas 315 v
Jumna 128 I Jumna 365 i
Ravi : 121 11 Ravi 376 I
Inter-House Giddha Competition Trophy-2017 is bagged by Ravi House.
Inter-House Computer Quiz for Seniors-2017
(Held on September 21, 2017)
Round/Team Team-A (Sutlej) Team-B (Jumna) Team-C (Ravi) Team-D (Beas)
Round-1 00 30 25 10
Round-2 25 10 00 05
Round-3 00 05 00 00
Round-4 14 12 11 02
Total 39 57 36 17
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Inter-House Squash Team
Championship-2017
(Played from May 1-3, 2017)
Senior Houses (Classes 10th to 12th)

House Points Position
Jumna 03 |
Ravi 02 II
Sutle;j 01 111
Beas 00 v

Inter-House Squash Championship Trophy for
Senior Houses is bagged by Jumna House.
Middle Houses (Classes 8th to 9th)

Sutlej 03 |

Jumna 02 IT
Ravi 01 111
Beas 00 v

Inter-House Squash Championship Trophy for
Middle Houses is bagged by Sutlej House.
Junior Houses (Classes 4th to 7th)

Ravi 04 I (Shared)
Jumna 04

Sutlej 01 111
Beas 00 v

Individual Championship is won by S-877
Amanpratap Singh Bhadauria.
Open Storytelling Competition

(Held on May 6, 2017)

S-00231 | Naazneen Sandhu I
J-00053 | Aradhya Jain 11
J-00083 | Shreya Kaushik 111
J-00182 | Yuvraj Singh
Inter-House English Calligraphy Competition-
2017
(held on 19.05.17)
Class-VIII
B-00377 | Siya I
S-00227 | Shaheen Kaur II
J-00374 | Amarjeet Kaur 111
R-00135 | Harsheen Kaur
S-00230 | Anureet Pannu Consolation
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House Positions

Beas 13.5 |I (Shared)
Sutle;j 13.5
Jumna 10 [II (Shared)
Ravi 10
Class-I1X
S-00355 | Sharmishta Panoli I
S-00402 | Nishtha Singla 11
S-00149 | Gurbaaz Singh Gill 111
B-00084 | Manil Kataria
R-00033 ' Manya Consolation
R-00311 | Ridhima
House Positions
Sutle;j 15 I
Beas 14.5 11
Ravi 13 111
Jumna 9 v
Class-X
B-00035 | Anisha Singla 1
S-00231 | Naazneen Sandhu 11
S-00183 | Anukaranpreet Kaur Dhillon 111
R-0955 | Trisha Banerjee
B-00045 | Lavisha Consolation
R-00172 | Harshita Bansal
House Positions
Beas 14.5 |
Sutlej 14.5 I
Ravi 13 111
Jumna 8 v
Class-XI
J-00425 | Oshin Cheema 1
R-00914 = Armaan Sood 11
J-00101 | Ishraj Singh Mangat 111
S-00094 | Shinedeep Singh Sarwara
R-00129 | Harsimran Kaur Consolation
House Positions
Jumna 15 I
Ravi 14 II
Sutlej 9 111
Beas 8 v



Class-XII
B-00153 | Simranjit Kaur Grewal I
R-0977 | Lovepreet Kaur 11
B-00250 | Manrose
B-00238 | Noble Kaur Dhillon Consolation
House Positions
Beas 15.5 1
Jumna No paticipation -
Ravi 14 111
Sutle;j 12.5 v
Open Creative Writing Competition

(Held on August 10, 2017)

J-00083 | Shreya Kaushik I
J-00053 | Aradhya Jain II
J-00182 | Yuvraj Singh Cheema 111

Open Spell-Bee Competition
(Held on August 10, 2017)

J-00311 | JasmohitKaur I
S-00298  Jasnoor Kaur 11
B-00137 Harnoor Kaur 111

Open Book Review Competition
(Held on August 11, 2017)

R-00072 | Arshdeep Kaur I
B-00237 Pavneet Kaur 11
S-00089 | Harpreet Kaur 11

Open Art Competition
(Held on August 30, 2017)

Category-A
B-00167 | Sarthak Nain VIII-B 1
J-00229 | Ritvik Dalla VIII-B 11

S-00334  Jagnoor K Boparai VIII-E 11

Category-B

S-00195 | Sahilpreet Singh X-A I

J-00182 | Yuvraj S Cheema IX-E 11
R-00107 | Gurpiyar Singh X-A 111
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Category-C

B-00348 Anmol Singh XII-A(T) I
B-0996  Jaswant S Dhillon @ XII-A(I) 11
S-0995  Rajesh Mittal XI-C 111
B-00242 Inayat Sharma XII-C
Consolation

B-00237 Pavneet Khosa XI-C  Consolation

Inter-House Badminton Matches-2017
(Played from September 1-4, 2017)
Section-A (Girls)

S-00183 Anukaranpreet Kaur was adjudged the Best

Playerin Singles.
J-00311 Jasmohit Kaur & JO0113 Jasmilan Kaur
were adjudged the Best Team in Doubles.

House Positions

House Points Position
Jumna 7 I
Sutlej 5 II
Beas 4 111
Ravi 2 v

Section-B (Girls)
J-00183 Gurnaaz Kaur was adjudged the Best Player
in Singles.
J-00183 Gurnaaz Kaur & J00220 Divyangna were
adjudgedthe Best Teamin Doubles.

House Positions

Jumna 07 I

Sutlej 05 11
Beas 04 111
Ravi 02 v

Inter-House Football Matches-2017
(Played from September 1-6, 2017)
Senior Houses (Classes 10th to 12th)

Beas 07 I

Sutlej 06 11
Ravi 04 111
Jumna 00 v



The Skinner’s Horse Inter-House Football Trophy
for Senior Houses presented by the Commandantand
All Ranks Skinner’s Horse in 1961 goes to Senior

BeasHouse.
Middle Houses (Classes 8th and 9th)

Beas 06 |

(Goal difference)
Jumna 06 II

(Goal difference)
Ravi 06 111
Sutlej 00 v

Om Parkash Jindal Trophy for Inter-House Football
for Middle Houses presented by Mr Sandeep Jindal
ExJ-428 goesto Middle Beas House.

Junior Houses (Classes 4th to 7th)

Jumna 07 I

Sutlej 06 II
Ravi 05 11T
Beas 01 v

Juniors Trophy for Inter-House Football Matches
presented by Mr & Mrs Harbans Singh Lamba goes

toJunior Jumna House.

Overall Football Trophy

Ravi 15 I

Beas 14 II
Jumna 13 111
Sutlej 12 v

Inter-House Football Overall Championship
Running Trophy presented by ISC Batch 2003-04
goestoRavi House.

Inter-House Science Quiz for Seniors
(Held on September 8, 2017)

Individual Positions

J-00034  Ishita Garg 110 I

J-00300 | Arshdeep Singh

House Positions
Jumna 110 1
Sutlej 45 11
Beas 40 111
Ravi 30 v
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Inter-House Hindi Debate for Senior Houses
(Held on September 13, 2017)
Individual Positions

J-00024 = Aarshmeet Singh 104 I
S-00287  Yashaswi Garg 104 I
B-00153  Simranjit K Grewal 99 111
House Positions
Sutle;j 192 I
Beas 184 11
Jumna 176 11
Ravi 157 v

Inter-House English Debate

(Group-A) Classes X, XI & XII
(held on September 19, 2017)

Topic: Demonetisation has helped clean the
system

Individual Positions

J-00053 | Aradhya Jain 100 | I (Shared)
R-00275 Pranshul Sood 100
S-0971  Aakshi Batra 98 11
J-00165 | Sehajpal Randhawa 94 111
House Positions
Jumna 194 I
Ravi 189 11
Sutlej 173 111
Beas 170 v

Inter-House Punjabi Debate for
Senior Houses
(Held on October 5, 2017)
Individual Positions

J-00156 Talwinder S Khalsa 108 I
S-00091 Harleen Kaur 103 I
B-00345 Kazandeep Kaur 100 111
House Positions
House Pts. Posi.
Jumna 207 I
Sutlej 195 IT
Ravi 188 111
Beas 175 v



Inter-House Punjabi Declamation for
Middle Houses
(Held on September 6, 2017)

Individual Positions

J-00082 = Kamalpreet Kaur 98 I
S-00256 Jashanpreet Kaur 95 II
B-00406 Smriti 91 111
House Positions
Jumna 185 I
Ravi 179 II
Sutlej 179 11
Beas 173 v

Inter-House English Declamation for
Middle Houses
(Held on September 15, 2017)

Individual Positions

J-00194 ' Dilasha Malhi 105 I
S-00209 Devansh Mittal 96 11
S-00227 ' Shaheen Kaur 93 111
R-00224 Risham Sidhu 92 v
House Positions
Jumna 190 I
Sutlej 189 II
Ravi 143 111
Beas 136 v

Inter-Wing NCC (Junior Division) Marching

Competition-2017
(held on 20.09.17)

Best Commander

R-00014 | Atish Bansal Air Wing 23.5 |
J-00259  Raninder Singh = Army Wing 23 Il
J-00114 | Sukhpreet Singh = Naval Wing 21 1l
S-00124 | Pavneet Kaur Army Wing (JW) 205 IV
Wing Position
Wing Pts. Pos.
Air Wing 116.5 I
Army Wing (Girls)| 105 Il
Army Wing (Boys) 101 1l
Naval Wing 90 Y
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Inter-Wing Challenge Trophy for the Best Wing in
NCC (Junior Division) presented by Ex-Chief of the
Army Staff General Bikram Singh PVSM, UYSM,
AVSM, SM, VSM,ADC goesto NCCAir Wing.

Junior School

Inter-House Hindi Poetical Recitation

Class-1V
B-00380 Venu 82 I
R-00286 Heeba 80.5 11
J-00386 = Akshat Sharma 78 11
B-00284 Hemal Saini 78 11
Class-V
B-00310 Parikalpana Gupta 85 I
J-00328 = Avreet Kaur Pannu 79 II
J-00326 | Dhanvir S Mondair 78 111
Class-VI
J-00332 | Rishav Singla 82.5 I
B-00300 | Daksh Raj 81.5 11
J-00336 | Kapil Joshi 81 111
Class-VII
B-00278 ' Sukhmandeep Singh 86 I
J-00220 ' Divangna 83 11
S-00330 = Seerat Goyal 80.5 111
Overall First Position:
B-00278 ' Sukhmandeep Singh
House Points
House Pts. Posi.
Beas 803.5 I
Ravi 775.5 11
Sutlej 760.5 111
Jumna 717 v



Inter-House Punjabi Poetical Recitation

Class-1V
J-00387
R-00282
S-00337
Class-V
R-00236
J-00327
S-00260
Class-VI
J-00307
R-00199
R-00195
Class-VII
R-00203
R-00146
R-00253

Overall First Position shared by:

R-00203
R-00146

Gurmehar Singh
Harmandeep Singh
Arshpreet Kaur

Armaan Sharma
Harjappreet Singh
Gulmohar Singh

Hirdayjeet Singh
Harkiratpal Singh
Parasdeep Singh

Navpreet Kaur
Jaswant Kaur

Sarfraz Singh Bajwa

Navpreet Kaur

Jaswant Kaur

House Points

House
Ravi
Jumna
Beas

Sutej

85
83
81

Pts.

838
811
777
771

IT
111

II
III

II
11

I11

Posi.
I
11
IIT
v

Inter-House English Poetical Recitation

Class-1V
J-00382
S-00309
R-00355
Class-V
J-00388
J-00329
R-00238

Akshima
Sahibjeet Singh
Akashveer S Sandhu

Anahat Kaur
Aarnav Rai

Warisjot Singh

72
69
65

86
85
80

II
I11

II
I11
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Class-VI1
J-00400 Rohan Nayyar
S-00328 Deepanker Garg
J-00429 Mehar Kaur
Class-VII
J-00283 Gurnaaz Kaur
J-00345 Manjot Singh Walia
S-00346 Raghav
Overall First Position shared by:
J-00388  Anahat Kaur
J-00400 Rohan Nayyar &
S-00328 Deepanker Garg
House Points

House

Jumna

Beas

Sutlej

Ravi

86
86
77

82
80
79

Pts.
772
706
705
692

III

1T
111

Posi.
I
11
111
v

Inter-House English Declamation Competition

Class-1V

R-00284 Hemal Saini
R-00286 Heeba

J-00387 Gurmehar Singh
B-00355 Akashveer S Sandhu
Class-V

J-00329  Aarnav Rai

R-00241 Bhavika

J-00430 Divit Kapur
Class-VI

B-00372 | Prateet Kaur Dhillon
J-00394 | Angad Sharma
S-00328 Deepanker Garg
S-00294 Gursimran Kaur
Class-VII

R-00202 | Anushtha Gupta
R-00251 Gantavya Vasudeva
R-00144 ' Antra

87
82
81
&1

89
88
85

90
87
85
85

90
88.5
87

II
111
111

II
I11

II
I11
11

IT
II1



Overall First Position shared by :
B-00372 | Prateet Kaur Dhillon &
R-00202 = Anushtha Gupta

House Points

House Pts.
Ravi 847
Beas 814.5
Jumna 812.5
Sutlej 757

Inter-House Punjabi Declamation Competition

Class-1V

J-00383 | Tej Pratap Singh
J-00381  Manreet Kaur
B-00359 | Rudrapratap S Rosha
Class-V

J-00327 | Harjappreet Singh
J-00325 | Gurshan S Shergill
R-00237 | Dilnaaz Singh Chatha
Class-VI

J-00416 | Gurshan Singh Guraya
B-00366 | Eshneet Kaur

J-00399 | Samyak Jain
Class-VII

R-00253 | Sarfraz Singh Bajwa
J-00268 | Prince Karanvir Singh
J-00414 | Nehmat Grewal
R-00203 Navpreet Kaur
Overall First Position shared by:
R-00253 | Sarfraz Singh Bajwa &
J-00327 | Harjappreet Singh

House Points
House
Jumna
Ravi
Beas

Sutlej

78
76
75

Pts.

827
790
771
730

Posi.

I
II
111
v

IT
111

II
111

IT
IT

II
111
111

Posi.

II
11
v
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Inter-House Hindi Declamation Competition
Class-1V

J-00379 | Kanwar Jaideep S Brar 83 I

B-00356 Mannat Kaur 82.5 II
R-00285 ' Prabpreet S Shergill 79.5 111
Class-V

J-00326 ' Dhanvir S Mondair 84 I

R-00240 = Ananya Suryavanshi 84 I

S-00316 @ Savreet Kaur 82 11
Class-VI

J-00336 @ Kapil Joshi 85.5 I

S-00324  Arnav Dua 83 II
S-00212 | Soham Sen 80.5 111
Class-VII

S-00346 Raghav 85.5 I

J-00279 | Juvnish Sharma 82.5 11
S-00155 | Pavneet Kaur Mondair 82 111

Overall First Position shared by:
J-00336 @ Kapil Joshi &
S-00346 Raghav

House Points

House Pts. Posi.
Jumna 806.5 |
Sutle;j 792 II
Beas 778.5 1
Ravi 751.5 v

Inter-House Computer Quiz

House Points

House Pts. Posi.
Beas 40 I (Shared)
Jumna 40

Sutle;j 30 111
Ravi 10 v



Open Art Competition

Class-1V

J-00381 Manreet Kaur I

B-00380 Venu 11
S-00337 | Arshpreet Kaur 111
Class-V

B-00310 | Parikalpna Gupta I

J-00327 | Harjappreet Singh II
R-00238 Warisjot Singh 11
B-00364 Palak Banga I
R-00240 Ananya Suryavanshi 111

Class-VI

J-00336 | Kapil Joshi I
B-00372 Prateet Kaur IT
J-00394 ' Angad Sharma 111
S-00294  Gursimran Kaur Consolation
Class-VII

S-00218 ' Ananya I
R-00142 ' Guntaz Kaur 11
R-00251 ' GantavyaVasudeva 111
S-00216 Muskan Garg Consolation-1
S-00304 | Shivarjun Godara Consolation-11
S-00218 | Ananya is adjudged the Best Artist for

the Year 2017.
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H.No.
J-00329
B-00306
R-00240
J-00327
R-00238
J-00326
B-00310
R-00236
S-00294
B-00270
R-00200
S-00212
B-00273
B-00267
S-00208
B-00311
B-00268
J-00273
R-00202
B-00263
B-00211
J-00283
R-00142
R-00251
B-00279
J-00343
J-00220
R-00203
J-00268
B-00275
R-00150
J-00223
S-00227
J-00234
B-00169
J-00290
J-00229
R-00086
J-00172
J-00287
R-00135

Torch 15

List of Torch Bearers (AY 2016-17) Junior Wing

Name

Aarnav Rai

Tanisha Verma
Ananya Suryavanshi
Harjappreet Singh
Warisjot Singh
Dhanvir Singh Mondair
Parikalpna Gupta
Armaan Sharma
Gursimran Kaur
Dilpreet Kaur
Garima Sharma
SohamSen

Tapish Thakur
Tanmaya Puri
Gurshaan Bawa
Madhur Singla
Guntaas Singh
Munish Bansal
Anushtha Gupta
Tavish Sood
AnshumanJha
Gurnaaz Kaur
Guntaz Kaur Bhullar
Gantavya Vasudeva
Anmolbir Singh Randhawa
GarimaTayal
Divyangna

Navpreet Kaur
Prince Karanvir Singh
Ushaan Sandhu
Gurkirat Singh Dhillon
Yashika Sharma
Shaheen Kaur
Divyam Gupta
Parampreet Singh
Arpit Singh

Ritvik Dalla

Jai Mittal

Karan Garg
Karandeep Kaur
Harsheen Sidhu

Torch 18** Torch 8***

Category
SWB

BG

SWG

SWB

SWG

SWG
BG
BG
SWB
SWB
SWB

BG
SWB

BG
BG

BG
SWG
BG
BG

SWG
BG

BG
BG
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Class
v
v
v
v

VII
VII
VII
VII
VII
VI
VII
VI
VII

%age

98.3
98

98

96.6
96.3
94

93.8
91.6
96

95.7
95.6
95.1
95

94.7
92.3
92

91.9
91.1
97.9
97.3
96.4
95.2
95

94.7
94.4
94.3
94.1
93.3
91.2
91.2
91.1
90.3
97.8
97.8
97.5
97.3
94.7
93.9
93.5
92.9
92.7

Badge
Torch
Torch
Torch
Torch
Torch
Torch
Torch
Torch
Torch
Torch**
Torch**
Torch**
Torch**
Torch**
Torch**
Torch
Torch
Torch**
Torch**
Torch***
Torch***
Torch**
Torch***
Torch
Torch**
Torch
Torch***
Torch**
Torch**
Torch**
Torch
Torch**
Torch**
Torch***
Torch***
Torch**
Torch**
Torch***
Torch***
Torch**
Torch



List of Torch Bearers (AY 2016-17) Senior Wing

H.No. Name Category | Class %age Badge
R-00135 Harsheen Sidhu BG VII 92.7 Torch
S-00227 Shaheen Kaur BG 97.8 Torch**
J-00234 Divyam Gupta 97.8 Torch***
B-00169 Parampreet Singh 97.5 Torch***
J-00290 Arpit Singh 97.3 Torch**
J-00229 Ritvik Dalla 94.7 Torch**
R-00086 | Jai Mittal 93.9 Torch***
J-00172 Karan Garg 93.5 Torch***
J-00287 Karandeep Kaur BG 92.9 Torch**
S-00177 Arshleen Kaur BG VIIT A 94 Torch
B-00349 Mehreen Sidhu 93.2 Torch
R-00165 Gurudarshan Singh 91.5 Torch
S-00256 Jashanpreet Kaur BG VIII B 94.9 Torch
B-00222 Manik Goyal 94.6 Torch
J-00194 Dilasha Malhi SWG 94.6 Torch***
R-00130 Kulbir Kaur BG 93.6 Torch
J-00083 ShreyaKaushik SWG 93.1 Torch
J-00354 Hinish Bansal 92.5 Torch
R-00033 Manya SWG VIIIC | 94.7 Torch***
J-00189 Swastik Gupta 93.9 Torch***
R-00013 Manseerat K Khaira BG 93.5 Torch
S-00115 Chhavi Bansal BG VIIID | 92.9 Torch
J-00295 Anveer Kaur BG 92.3 Torch
B-00227 | Namish Mittal 92.3 Torch***
R-00164 Sehajpreet Kaur BG VII E 96.2 Torch***
B-00230 Gaurav Garg 95.6 Torch***
B-00176 Harjotinder Singh 93.3 Torch***
B-00186 Anureet K Dhanoa BG IXA 92.5 Torch***
B-00035 Anisha Singla DSG IXB 92.5 Torch***
J-00034 Ishita Garg DSG IXC 92.6 Torch***
S-00287 Yashaswi Garg BG 91.0 Torch
B-00034 Amisha Singla DSG IXD 90.1 Torch***
J-00165 Sehajpal S. Randhawa 94.2 Torch***
R-00219 Rumjot Kaur BG 94.2 Torch**
J-00300 Arshdeep Singh 94 Torch**
B-00158 Varinda Garg BG 93.8 Torch
R-0909 Arshia SWG 93.8 Torch***
B-00157 Khushboo BG 92.8 Torch
J-00311 Jasmohit Kaur BG 92.6 Torch
S-00240 Sehajwant Singh 92.2 Torch
R-00222 Gurkirat Singh 91.6 Torch
B-00156 Abhinandan Godara 91.2 Torch

Torch 19 Torch** 06 Torch 17***
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School Appomtments Oath Taking Ceremony 2017

The School Appointments for the Academic Session 2017-18 were
sworn in on September 6, 2017. In a special assembly called for the
purpose, the appointments were led into the famed Pavate Hall by Dr
Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster, The Punjab Public School, Nabha. The
citations were read out highlighting their achievements in the school

over the years. Speaking on the occasion, Dr Singh enumerated the
@{ qualities which go into the making ofaleader. He said a true leader never

Uity L00 S HOCHEzPOpUly Rashanpreet Kaur Walia
SR Prefectorial Body (2017-18) Head Gl
S.No. Appointment House No. Name
1 Head Boy S-00065 Udham Singh
2 Head Girl J-0929 Rashanpreet Kaur Walia
3 Deputy Head Boy R-00275 Pranshul Sood
4 Deputy Head Girl J-00161 Jaspreet Kaur
5 Welfare Captain B-00137 Harnoor Singh
6 Academics Captain J-0924 AnnikaRai
7 Cultural Activity Captain B-00242 Inayat Sharma
8 Sports Captain S-0943 Vibhanshu Tiwari
9 Round Square Captain S-00009 Amrit Pal Singh
10 Beas House Captain(Boys) B-00108 Amardeep Singh Dhillon
11 Beas House Captain (Girls) B-00153 Simranjit Kaur
12 Jumna House Captain (Boys) J-00156 Talwinder Singh Khalsa
13 Jumna House Captain (Girls) J-00053 AradhyaJain
14 Ravi House Captain(Boys) R-0924 Harmanjot Singh
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S.No.
15
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19
20
21
22
23
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Appointment

RaviHouse Captain (Girls)
Sutlej House Captain (Boys)
Sutlej House Captain (Girls)
Day Scholars Captain

School Prefect (Beas House)
School Prefect (Jumna House)
School Prefect(Jumna House)
School Prefect (Ravi House)
School Prefect (Ravi House)
School Prefect (Ravi House)
School Prefect (Day Scholars)

Games Captains (2017-18)

Athletics Captain

Hockey Captain (Boys)
Hockey Captain (Girls)
Captain Equestrian (Boys)
Captain Equestrian (Girls)
Cricket Captain
Basketball Captain(Boys)
Basketball Captain(Girls)
FootballCaptain
Swimming Captain(Boys)
SquashCaptain
Badminton Captain(Boys)
Badminton Captain(Girls)
Volleyball Captain
Gymnastics Captain
Cross-CountryCaptain
Chess Captain

Table Tennis Captain (Boys)
Lawn Tennis

Swimming Captain (Boys)
Table Tennis Captain (Girls)

HouseNo.

R-00043
S-0935
S-0932
J-0994
B-0996
J-00024
J-00058
R-0993
R-0987
R-00072
R-0977

B-0996
S-0943
J-0929
S-0935
J-00161
R-0987
B-00239
B-00238
B-0875
S-0877
J-00024
S-00187
J-00376
S-960
S-0943
S-00065
B-0137
J-0993
B-0197
B-0930

R-00072
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Name

Mallika Rastogi
Balkaran Singh Padda
Sukhmanpreet Kaur Sandhu
RidhiJindal

Jaswant Singh Dhillon
Aarshmeet Singh
Dharamvir Singh Sidhu
Arshdeep Singh
Gaurav Rathi

Arshdeep Kaur

Lovepreet Kaur

Jaswant Singh
Vibhanshu Tiwari
Rashanpreet Kaur Walia
Balkaran Singh Padda
Jaspreet Kaur

Gaurav Rathi
Gursaranjit Singh Smag
Noble Kaur Dhillon
Paramveer Singh

Aman Pratap Singh Bhadauria
Aarshmeet Singh
Aryan Gaur

Sanjam Sandhu
Gurmanjit Singh
Vibhanshu Tiwari
Udham Singh

Harnoor Singh
Karanveer Singh
Harinderpal Singh
Yuvraj Billing
Arshdeep Kaur



Visit to the School for Special Students
Students of Class-XII visited Navjivani, the school for

children with special needs. Founded in rented quarters with
one (1) student in 1982, the school now sits pretty in the well
maintained infrastructure. It has 165 students on its rolls with
45 boarders.Nearly 3 per cent of the world's population is
mentally challenged. In developing countries, this figure is
even higher owing to malnutrition. Clubbed with other
. learning disabilities, such as hearing impairment and speech
disorders, the statistics reach around 10 per cent. We explored
the campus and their vibrant classrooms. We learnt the
students were divided into various groups on the basis of their
1Q levels, namely pre-primary, primary and pre-vocational. They had a Craft Room, Music and Dance Room,
Physiotherapy Lab, Art Room, Computer Lab. We were amazed to see the beautiful handmade artefacts on
display such as key rings, bags, wall hangings, to name a few. We bought some souvenirs. Shaking a leg with
students in dance class, stroke at carom, playing volleyball in the ground, enjoying swings and cycling were part
of ourinteractive activities where we saw the world from their perspective. The day wound up with an interactive
session with Mr NS Sodhi, the force behind this institution who has devoted 36 years of selfless service. Dr
Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster and Mr Rakesh Alfred, Deputy Headmaster were also present.

— Dr Parneet Kaur

National Integration Camp-I, Amritsar

(June 19-30,2017)

w10 cadets of NCC Air Wing from The
e ——~  Punjab Public School, Nabha took part in
™" the National Integration Camp-I at DAV
International School in Amritsar from
June 19-30, 2017. A total of 600 cadets
(400 boys &200 girls) from different parts
of the country took part in the camp. On
June 20, Camp Commandant, Colonel
Ashwini Kumar addressed the cadets.
They were shown varied weaponry. They
observed the International Yoga Day on
June 21. They were taken to different
locations including the Golden Temple,
the Durgiana Temple and the Wagah
Border. The cadets (SD) took part in
volleyball and basketball matches. There
were Inter-Directorate Competitions as well. There was Cross-Country Run for SD and JD. Gurjap Singh from
PPS (JD) stood second. The cadets were told about aero modelling. They took part in khokho matches and
defeated Shimla contingent in the first match and Ambala contingent in the second match. They lost khokho

match to Rohtak by 2 points. Ramandeep Singh from PPS made a wonderful rangoli.
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Mass awareness rally on Swachchta Hi Sewa
50 NCC Naval Wing cadets

of The Punjab Public
School, Nabha celebrated
SWACHCHTA HI SEWA
fortnight by organising a
mass awareness rally on ¢
September 29, 2017. The
rally was organised under
the direction and guidance
of Capt S Singh Saini,
Commanding Officer, 1
Punjab Naval Unit NCC,
Naya Nangal. The Naval
Cadets cleaned up the roads
and streets, spreading the message of cleanliness. The rally, which was flagged off from the school, passed by
the Government Ripudaman College to Patiala Gate through the main bazaars. Chief Officer M S Chadha
coordinated the event. Dr Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster, The Punjab Public School congratulated the cadets and

said thatcleanlinessis nextto godliness.

Il Social service by NCC Air Wing

The cadets of NCC Air
Wing from The Punjab
Public School, Nabha
rendered social service

atDr Khushdeva Singh

Kushat Ashram, Patiala on
September 24, 2017 as part
of Swachhta-Sankalp Se

Siddhi, a scheme launched

a 4
CHNOFOAM 4
TECHNOTOAM,

by Prime Minister Shri
Narendra Modi in August.
They distributed food
grains to the families residing in the ashram. On this occasion, Dr Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster, The Punjab
Public Schooland IT Officer Shahid Ahmed, Incharge, NCC Air Wing were present. Dr Singh complimented the

efforts ofthe cadets for the betterment of society.
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PPS ranked
India's No. 9 Co-ed Boarding School

- CHOO
% RANKIN

We are absolutely delighted to share The Punjab Public School, Nabha has been ranked
India’s No. 9 Co-ed Boarding School by the Education World. It is indeed an honour for us
that PPS, Nabha is also ranked No. 1 in Punjab. On vital parameters of sports,
infrastructure, leadership and co-curricular activities, PPS is rated in top 10 in the country.
Speaking to Education World, Dr Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster, The Punjab Public School
said: 'I amhappy to learn that your huge number of informed sample respondents have ranked
PPSN amony the Top10 co-ed boarding schools in India, and #1 in Punjab. This recognition
was perhaps overdue given the excellent academic— 48 of our 85 students who wrote the
CISCE class XII exam this year averaged 90 per cent plus— and sports facilities and record.
Our campus is equipped with four hockey, seven football and three cricket grounds, three
basketball, and two synthetic all-weather tennis, and two air-conditioned squash courts.
Moreover, we are the pioneers in equestrian sports in North India with 38 thoroughbreds in
our stables. In the national games, our students won 48 medals plus 57 in equestrian sports.

There's no doubt in my mind that we provic{e our students the most balanced education

countrywide.'This accolade exemplifies our commitment and dedication to bring out the best
in every child and foster his/her all-round development by providing a happy learning
environment. Education World Award with certificate was presented to Dr Jagpreet Singh
atThe Leela Ambience, New Delhion September23,2017.



Headmaster's Mail

August21,2017
Dear DrJagpreet Singh

It was indeed a privilege to be at the JK Kate Memorial All India Inter-School Knowledge
Conclave from August 16-18,2017.

The competitions themselves, and the enthusiastic fervour of the participants, filled one's heart

with joy and pride at our wonderful nation's children ... who are the future leaders.

Thatevery event wentoff smoothly speaks highly ofthe competence of the school staff, especially

DrParneetKaur.

The way we were looked after from the moment we were received at the station, to the time we
were waved off on the 18th, speaks volumes not just of the staff's devotion to duty, but of the
immense dynamics of leadership and respect you command among the students and staff of your
school. The warmth with which we were hosted at dinner by your charming family is a memory

one will cherish forever.

Words fail me on how to convey my thanks for your hospitality and generosity ... for lack of better

words, please accept my heartfelt gratitude and sincere Thank You.

Do convey my warmregards and words of thanks to all members of your staff, the students, and, of

course, your lovely family.
With all good wishes to you and your school for greater success in the future,
Sincerely yours

Vaijayanti

PPS observes Swachhta Diwas

NCC (Air Wing) Cadets of The Punjab Public School, Nabha celebrated 'Swachhta Diwas' as part of the Clean
India Drive (Swachh Bharat Abhiyan) on April 18, 2017. The cadets cleared garbage lying on the way to
Gurudwara Akalgarh Sahib. Dr Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster, The Punjab Public School impressed on the cadets

the need to maintain cleanliness. They took a solemn pledge to ensure clean surroundings. I1 Officer Shahid

Ahmed, Incharge, NCC Air Wing was present on the occasion.

Swachhta Diwas celebrated at PPS

The cadets of Air Wing and Army Wing celebrated the Swachhta Diwason September 20,2017. The cadets took
to the streets and localities in the vicinity of the school and enlightened the people on the importance of
maintaining hygiene. They picked up garbage lying strewn all over and safely disposed itin the dumping places.
Dr Jagpreet Singh, Headmaster, The Punjab Public School eulogised the efforts of the cadets. I Officer Shahid

Ahmed, Incharge, Air Wing and Ms Ishmeet Singh were also presenton the occasion.
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PPS finds mention in SCOONEWS FOR ERP

India's Mast Preferred Education Platform IGNTING MINDS.

SCOO N 2WAY  ERP IN EDUCATION

ome | EeT) | ke 201 | TI00"- e scoonews.om

INDIA'S TEACHER

WARRIORS

BATTLING THE ODDS FOR DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN
WHY TEACHERS IN INDIA
WOULD LOVE TO WORK

BE USING LINKEDIN

LEARNING IN ANOTHER TIME
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GLOBAL s
India’s Largest Education Brainstorm 2&% %mous ﬁ.‘i’m“' #unConterenceZ017

i o B

TECHFOCUS
ERPINEDUCATION

ERPinlIndia

India is catching up to the digitization frenzy.
Many well-known schools and colleges are
& % implementing Enterprise Resource
Planning (ERP) software applications to
reduce the management work of the
institution. Anotherimport-ant feature of this
application is that it brings students,
parents, faculty mem-bers and
management authorities on a familiar
platform to discuss various issues of the
3 institution.

Speaking to heads of educational
institutes as to what impact ERP has had
on implementation, that is what some of
them had tosay:

DrJagpreet Singh,
Principal, The Punjab
Public School, Nabha
"We have recently
tied up with a comp-
’ k any called Detailed
-
( - Assessment for con-
~ tinuous assessment
of a child online. It
enables a child to learn the art of taking
an online exam. For school manage-
ment program, we have taken help from
Cloud 9, in order to facilitate manage-
mentand administrative issues."
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Junior School Appointments (AY 2017-18)

v

Anushtha Gupta
Head Girl

Tavish Sood
Head Boy

Gantavya Vasudeva Gurnaaz Kaur
Deputy Head Boy Deputy Head Girl

Anmolbir Singh Randhawa Guntaz Kaur Bhullar

All Round All Round

Meritorious Student Harshvaljdhan Pal'Smgh (Frewal Meritorious Student
Captain Equestrian (Junior)

Sukhmandeep Singh Manjot Singh Walia Gurkirat Singh Dhillon Shivarjun Godara

House Captain House Captain House Captain House Captain
(Beas) (Jumna) (Ravi) (Sutlej)
— S K.
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